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GL {ﬂ"\' oY TR 1 (student. Welfare Fund: Rules amended vide Govt,
Notification No. EDN (TE) A«(3)-2/2004 dated 11/08/2017:-

Note: The matter regarding revision of Tuition Fee in respect of Govt.
Polytechnics/Institutions: . for the academic session 2019-20 is under
consideration with the State Government and is being notified soon. Meanwhile,
the students admitted for the academic session 2019-20 shall pay the following
fee structure till the latest notification is issued by the State Government.

14,2
Sr. No, | Type of fee & charges | Rs.
1. Admission Fee, Tuition Fee and Hostel Rent
(1) Admission fee (one time payable at the time of admission) 250-00
{11y Tultion Fee (payable in the beginning of each semester) 1500-00
(1H) Hostel Rent (payable in the beginning of each semester) 600-00
hostelers only :
Total 2350-00
2, Student Welfare Funds (Payable on one time)
Institution Charges
i) Identity Card (Rs. 100/-:shall be charged for duplicate ldentity 50-00
A Card) :
(i) Institutional. Security (Refundable) i 1000-00
(i) Library Security. (Refundable) 500-00
‘ Total 1550-00
Annual Charges
[0} Annual Festival / Cultural Charges 200-00
B | (i) Magazine fee 100-00
(1D NCC Charges (for institutions. where NCC facility is available) 100-00
(1) Corpus Fund ( to be charged annually) 20-00
Total : 420-00
Half Yearly Charges (Per semester)
(1 Library Fee 200-00
{1i) Medical Fee 100-00
C i Examination fee (internal éxam) 300-00
(iv) Institute fund 1000-00
(V) Computer Fee 500-00
(vi) Industrial Visit Charges. i 150-00
Total 2250-00
Hostel Charges (Per Semester)
) Hostel Security (Refundable) 1500-00
() Sports & Cultural Fund 150
(i) Electricity & Water Charges 600-00
) Maintenance Charges 750-00
{v) Medical Charges 100-00
{vi) -Development Fund 500-00
Total 3600-00
Grand Total 10170~00

Note: Besides above, LIC Group Insurance of the Students pursuing Technical
Education. Premium of Rs. 118/= inclusive of service Tax have to be deposited
in the office of Institute where the student has been admitted for the LIFE
COVER of Rs. 100,000/« per student per annum as per letter no. Group
Insurance Scheme for students; dated 27/311/2018 of the Manager, LIC of
India, P&GS Unit Shimla {H,P.)



14.2.1 Fee-Structure, Hostel & Mess Charges of Pvt, Polytechnics/D, Pharmacy
Institutions/: The fee structure, Hostel & Mess Charges in respect of
Private Polytechnics/Institutions for the academic session 2019-20 is
under consideration with the State Government and is being notified
soon. Meanwhile, the students admitted for the academic session 2019-
20 shall pay the following fee and other charges as per Govt.
Notification No. EDN (TE) A (4) 8/2013, dated 4-12-2015) till the latest
notification is issued by the State Government.

i) Non-recurring charges
(One time charges in 3 years/2years diploma courses)

ii) - Registration-and Admission Fee Rs. 1200.00

i) College Security (Refundable) Rs. 1000.00

iit) Library Security (Refundable) Rs. 2000.00

i) Annual Recurring Charges

i). .Development fund Rs. 4200.00

i) Computer/internet resources fee Rs.. 1200.00

i) H.P. Takniki Shiksha Board Fee As fixed by the H.P. Takniki

Shiksha Board
iii) Institution wise Tuition Fee per Annum (payable in two
instalments at the beginning of each semester):
Sr. No. Name & Address of Institution Tuition  Fee  Per
Annum (in Rs.)

1. Green Hills Polytechnics Kumarhatti, Sclan, H.P. 35,000.00

2; L. R. Polytechnic Jabli Kyar, Tehsil Oachghat, Distt. 35,000.00
Solan, H,P.

3, Dev: Bhumy: Polytechnic, Vill. Chandpur, Near Lalehari, 35,000.00
Tehsil Haroli, Distt. Una, H.P.

4. Himalayan Polytechnic Sadhora Road Kala Amb, Distt. 35,000.00
Sirmour; H.P.

5, KC Polytechnic Pandoga Uprella, Distt, Unia, H.P. 29,000.00

6, Devasya Polytechnic near Him Fed Office (Naltl Road), 29,000.00
Distt, Hamirpur, H.p,

7. Dreamz. Polytechnic Village Khilra, P.O. Meramasit, 29,000.00
Tehsil-Tehsil-Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi, H.p.

8. SIRDA Polytechnic Naulakha, Village Troat, P.O. Kanaid 29,000.00
Bazaar, Distt, Mandj, H.P, . :

9. Shivalic' Polytechnic, - Village Badhera, Tehsil Haroli, 29,000.00
Distt, Una, H.P.

2" Shift of Polytechnics being conducted in the Degree/Diploma Institations:

8. No. Name & Address of Institution ';ul;ton Fee Per Annum (in
8.

1. Himachal Institute of Engineering & Technology Pritam 35,000.00
Nagar, Shahpur, Distt, Kangra, H.P.

2, Vaishno  College of ‘Engineering, Village Tapkour, P.O. 29,000.00
Bhadroya Tehsil Nurpur, Distt. Kangra, H,P,

3. Bells ‘Institute of Management & Technology  Group 35,000.00
Institutions, Knowledge City Mehli, Shimia, H.P.

4. Shiva.Institute of Engineering & Technology, Tehsil Luhnoo 35,000.00
Kanatain, P.O. Chandpur, Bilaspur, H.P,

5. Himalayan Polytechnic Sadhoura Road, Kala- Amb, Distt. 35,000.00
Sirmour, H.P, )

6. T:R.  Abhilashi. Memerial - Institute of Engineering & 35,000.00
Technoiogy, Head Office; Ner Chowk, Tehsil Sadar, Distt,
Mandi, H.P.
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Fee structure of Diploma Pharmacy Polytechnics/Institutions

8r. No, Name & Addrass of Institution ;uu)!on Fee Per Annum (in
8.

1: KC Polytechnic Pandoga Uprella, Distt, Una, H.P. 29,000.00

2 SIRDA Polytechnic Naulakha, 'Village  Troat, P.O, Kanaid 29,000.00
Bazaar, Distt, Mandi, H.P.

8 Himalayan Institute of D. Pharmacy, Kala Amb; Distt, 25,000.00
Sirmour, H.P.

4 Shant} Niketan College of D, Pharmacy Village Ratti, Tehsil 35,000,00
Sadar; Distt, Mandi, H.P:

5 Laureate Institute of Pharmacy, Kathog, Tehsil Dehra, 29,000.00
Distt, Kangra, H.P. )

B. Shiva - Institute of Pharmacy, P.O: Chandpur; Tehsil & 29,000.00
Distt, Bilaspur, H.P, '

1IV) © Mess charges and Hostel rent etc. (to be charged from Hostellers only) in respect of
above Polytechnics for all the above courses:

8r. Desgcription Fees/Charges

No.

1. Mess Charges payabie in two.installments (per-annum) 24,000.00

2. Hostel rent including. electricity .and water charges (per 25,000.00
annum)

3. Hostel magazine, news paper, indoor games (per annum) 500,00

4, Maintenance charges of Mess, utensils and Furniture etc. 700.00
{per annum) ‘

5. Hostel Security one time (refundable) 1000.00

6. Mess Security one time (refundable) 1000.00

Above fixation of fee/funds/charges will be subject to the following terms and
conditions:

1, - No Institution will charge any amount over and above the fee structure fixed herein and
any viglation in this regard would tantamount to: charging capitation fee inviting de-
recognition and dis-affiliation of the defaulting institution.

2. Theinstitution concerned has to appoint sufficient number of teaching faculty and other
supporting -staff strictly as per norms of AICTE/PCI and deficiencies, if any, noticed during
the inspection will be removed: without any ‘loss of time and further it would also be
ensured that duly qualified teaching staff and/or technicians are employed to impart
proper teaching and training to the students.

3. - The above fixation of fee is further subject to the condition that institutions should be
duly recognized by the AICTE/PCI and also affiliated by the H,P. Takniki Shiksha Board as
the case may be,

4. The Institution(s) has to ensure that quality and hygienic food is provided to the students
and weekly menu of mess is displayed in Mess Notice Board. It may also be ensured that
kitchen and dining hall are neat and clean.
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